OP \$40.00 4560585

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM668203

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ENTITY CONVERSION

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NeoSystems, Corp.		11/15/2017	Corporation: VIRGINIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NeoSystems LLC	
Street Address: 1861 International Drive		
Internal Address:	ess: Suite 200	
City:	Tysons Corner	
State/Country: VIRGINIA		
Postal Code:	22101	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: VIRGINIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4560585	NEOSYSTEMS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023444976

Email: trademarkdocket@venable.com

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Liebowitz
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 34385

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20043-9998

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	101211-530144	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca Liebowitz	
SIGNATURE:	/Rebecca Liebowitz/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2021	

Total Attachments: 6

source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page1.tif source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page2.tif source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page3.tif source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page4.tif

source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page5.tif source=NeoSystems Corp.--EXECUTED_Plan of Entity Conversion#page6.tif

PLAN OF ENTITY CONVERSION

OF

NEOSYSTEMS, CORP.,

a Virginia corporation

INTO

NEOSYSTEMS LLC

a Virginia limited liability company

November 15, 2017

This Plan of Entity Conversion (this "Plan") sets forth the terms and conditions of the conversion (the "Conversion") of NeoSystems, Corp., a Virginia corporation (the "Converting Corporation"), into NeoSystems LLC, a Virginia limited liability company (the "Company"). This Plan is made and entered into as of the date first above written by the Converting Corporation.

ARTICLE I ARTICLES OF ENTITY CONVERSION; EFFECTIVE TIME OF THE CONVERSION

After adoption of this Plan by the board of directors of the Converting Corporation and subsequent approval of this Plan by the sole shareholder of the Converting Corporation, the Converting Corporation shall cause articles of entity conversion (the "Articles") to be signed, verified, delivered to, and filed with the State Corporation Commission of the Commonwealth of Virginia (the "Commission"). The Conversion shall thereafter be effective on November 15, 2017 (the "Effective Time"), at which time the Converting Corporation shall cease to exist and shall be converted into the Company.

ARTICLE II ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

The Articles of Organization attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u> are the articles of organization of the Company as they will be in effect immediately after consummation of the Conversion.

ARTICLE III CONVERSION OF SHARES OF STOCK IN THE CONVERTING CORPORATION TO MEMBERSHIP INTERESTS IN THE COMPANY

Immediately prior to the date of this Plan, the Converting Corporation had 4,038,531 shares of common stock outstanding, par value \$0.001 per share. The manner and basis of converting the outstanding shares of stock of the Converting Corporation into membership interests of the Company is as follows: each outstanding share of stock of the Converting Corporation will be immediately converted into 1 unit in the Company. As of the Effective

Time, the sole shareholder of the Converting Corporation shall become the sole member of the Company.

ARTICLE IV EFFECT OF THE CONVERSION

As of the Effective Time, the Company shall succeed to, without other transfer, and shall possess and enjoy, all of the rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and franchises both of a public and private nature, and be subject to all the restrictions, disabilities, and duties of the Converting Corporation, and all property, real, personal, and mixed, and all debts due to the Converting Corporation shall be vested in the Company, and the title to any real estate vested by deed or otherwise in the Converting Corporation shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason of the Conversion; provided, however, that all the rights of creditors and all liens upon any property of the Converting Corporation shall be preserved unimpaired, limited in lien to the property affected by such liens at the Effective Time, and all debts, liabilities, and duties of the Converting Corporation shall from that time forward attach to the Company and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if the debts, liabilities, and duties had been incurred or contracted by the Company.

ARTICLE V AMENDMENT OF PLAN OF ENTITY CONVERSION

Prior to the issuance of the certificate of entity conversion, the board of directors of the Converting Corporation may amend this Plan. Any amendment made subsequent to the submission of the Plan to the sole shareholder shall not alter or change any of the terms or conditions of the Plan if the change would adversely affect the shares of any class or series of the Converting Corporation.

[Signatures on Following Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Plan on this $\underline{15th}$ day of November, 2017.

ATTEST:

CONVERTING CORPORATION:

NEOSYSTEMS, CORP.

Robert W. Wilson, Jr.

Secretary

Michael W. Tinsley

EXHIBIT A

Articles of Organization of NeoSystems, LLC

See Attached

4840-8852-3324

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF NEOSYSTEMS LLC

Pursuant to Chapter 12 of Title 13.1 of the Code of Virginia the undersigned states as follows:

<u>FIRST</u>: The name of the limited liability company is "NeoSystems LLC" (the "Company").

<u>SECOND</u>: The name of the Company's initial registered agent is Michael W. Tinsley. The initial registered agent is an officer of a corporation that is the sole member of the Company. The initial registered agent is a resident of the Commonwealth of Virginia.

<u>THIRD</u>: The Company's initial registered office address, which is identical to the business office of the initial registered agent, is 1861 International Drive, Suite 200, Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102. The registered office is located in Fairfax County.

<u>FOURTH</u>: The address of the principal office of the Company is 1861 International Drive, Suite 200, Tysons Corner, Virginia 22102. The principal office is located in Fairfax County.

[Signatures on Following Page]

19008067-v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Organization on this the day of November, 2017.	_	has	executed	these	Articles	of
Michael	W. Tinsley	7				

RECORDED: 08/17/2021